ASSESSMENT OF ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC SERVICES
1034 MCGARRY TERRACE
Project No.: CCO-23-3441
Prepared for:
Kionas Construction Inc.
Attn: Spyro Dimitrakopoulos, CEO
150 Marketplace Avenue
Ottawa, Ontario K2J 6V2

1034 McGarry Terrace CCO-23-3441
3
2.0 BACKROUND STUDIES, STANDARDS AND REFERENCES
2.1 Background Reports / Reference Information
As-built drawings of existing services, provided by the City of Ottawa Information centre,
within the vicinity of the site were reviewed in order to identify infrastructure available to
service the contemplated development. The following reports were also reviewed:
 Site Servicing and Stormwater Management Report, 1117 Longfields Drive and 1034
McGarry Terrace, Ottawa, ON prepared by Stantec Consulting Ltd., May 13, 2019; and
 Nepean South Chapman Mills Stormwater Management Servicing Report, Prepared by
IBI Group, dated September 2010, Fourth Addendum dated February 16, 2018.
2.2 Applicable Guidelines and Standards
City of Ottawa:
 Ottawa Sewer Design Guidelines, City of Ottawa, SDG002, October 2012. (Ottawa
Sewer Guidelines)
• Technical Bulletin ISTB-2014-01 City of Ottawa, February 2014. (ISTB-2014-01)
• Technical Bulletin ISTB-2018-01 City of Ottawa, January 2018. (ISTB-2018-01)
• Technical Bulletin ISTB-2018-03 City of Ottawa, March 2018. (ISTB-2018-03)
• Technical Bulletin ISTB-2019-01 City of Ottawa, January 2019. (ISTB-2019-01)
• Technical Bulletin ISTB-2019-02 City of Ottawa, February 2019. (ISTB-2019-02)
 Ottawa Design Guidelines – Water Distribution City of Ottawa, July 2010. (Ottawa
Water Guidelines)
• Technical Bulletin ISD-2010-2 City of Ottawa, December 15, 2010. (ISD-2010-2)
• Technical Bulletin ISDTB-2014-02 City of Ottawa, May 2014. (ISDTB-2014-02)
• Technical Bulletin ISTB-2018-02 City of Ottawa, March 2018. (ISTB-2018-02)
• Technical Bulletin ISTB-2021-03 City of Ottawa, August 2021. (ISTB-2021-03)
 Stormwater management Design Criteria for the Pinecrest Creek/Westboro Area,
City of Ottawa, May 2020. (Pinecrest Creek Study)
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks:
 Stormwater Planning and Design Manual, Ministry of the Environment, March 2003.